WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

3107

Ħ

REGULAR SESSION. 1988

ENROLLED

Com. Sub. for HOUSE BILL No. 3107

(By # Delegates Murphy and) Mezzatista

Passed March 12, 1988 In Effect ninety days from Passage © (C-641

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 3107

(By Delegates Murphy and Mezzatesta)

[Passed March 12, 1988; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, chapter one hundred seventy-eight, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven, as last amended in chapter one hundred eighty-six, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, relating to the composition of the board of directors of the Morgan County War Memorial Hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, chapter one hundred seventy-eight, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven, as last amended in chapter one hundred eightysix, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

WAR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TO THE VETERANS OF THE WORLD WARS FROM MORGAN COUNTY.

§2. Board of directors.

- 1 On the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred
- 2 eighty-eight the terms of all members of the board of
- 3 directors of the Morgan County War Memorial Hospital
- 4 shall expire. The board of directors of the Morgan

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 3107] 2

County War Memorial Hospital shall be appointed by $\mathbf{5}$ 6 the Morgan County commission and shall be comprised $\overline{7}$ of not less than five members, plus the president of the hospital medical staff, who shall be a voting member. 8 9 and the hospital administrator or superintendent, who 10shall be an ex officio member without voting authority. 11 The members appointed by the commission shall serve 12 for terms of three years from the first day of July 13 following their appointment, except that effective the 14 first day of July, one thousand nine hundred eighty-15eight, one third of the members, or as close thereto as 16possible, shall be appointed for one year, one third of the 17members, or as close thereto as possible, for two years, 18 and one third of the members, or as close thereto as 19 possible, for three years. Thereafter, such members 20shall be appointed for regular three year terms. The 21terms of the president of the hospital medical staff and 22the hospital administrator shall be concurrent with their 23appointment. No person shall be ineligible to appoint-24ment by reason of sex, political or religious affiliations. 25The board may act as its own treasurer. Vacancies in 26the board shall be reported to the county commission 27and filled by appointment in like manner as original 28appointments for the unexpired term. The county 29commission may remove any director for misconduct or 30neglect of duty. No compensation shall be paid or 31allowed any director.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 3107

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

0. William

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Comm ittee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

1 6.4

Clerk of the Senate

1)enald Clerk of the House of Delegates

10-lan President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

this the **897** The within . **L**, 1988. day of auha.

Governor



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date $\frac{3/33/88}{3/13 prime}$ Time $\frac{3/13 prime}{3/13}$

ŧ

RECEIVED

.

1988 APR -5 AM 8 50

OFFICE OF STEED VIEWERA SECALTANT OF STATE

٩.